
SEGMENT INFORMATION

(1)INDUSTRY SEGMENTS

U.S. DOLLARS
 (millions)

2000

32% 32%

22% 23%

9% 10%

14% 13%

23% 22%

100% 100%

44% 17%

11% 16%

1% 15%

 Operating

 income 23% 24%

21% 28%

100% 100%

Note: Net sales by industry segment include intersegment transactions.

577

1999 (B)

1,500,579

1,102,492

(942,802)

455,573

644,082

1,043,075

4,745,801

111

104

97

111

15,002

13,743

88,865

65,698

24,441

21,213

115

109

253

-  

105

144

(23,167)

12

-  

208

14,466

171

219

409

387

- more -

1,805

(266)

37,143

801

193

15

15,487

10,617

4,100

6,617

3,802,999

  Systems

11,085

47,907

(10,764)

  Information Systems

  & Electronics

  Power & Industrial

  Materials

  Consumer Products

  Subtotal

 Sales

  Services & Other

  Eliminations & Corporate items (1,162,527)

                        Total

                        Total

442,852

44,146

41,803

  Materials

  Services & Other

194,896
  Subtotal

86,558

20,794

1,595

4,011,404

1,672,644

5,173,931

1,197,139

714,683

1,146,613

1,538

The half years ended September 30

(28,764)

166,132

- 9 -

2000 (A)

YEN
(millions)

(A)/(B)
X100

  Consumer Products

  Information Systems

  & Electronics

  Power & Industrial

  Systems

  Eliminations & Corporate items



 
(2)GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTS

U.S. DOLLARS
 (millions)

2000

customer sales 65% 68%

12% 10%

77% 78%

6% 5%

4% 3%

10% 8%

8% 8%

 North

 America 0% 0%

8% 8%

4% 4%

0% 1%

4% 5%

1% 1%

 Other

 Areas 0% 0%

1% 1%

100% 100%

 

249

26

1,904             Total

             Total

             Subtotal

             Eliminations

                       Total

103

122

106
3,496,675

470,303

3,026,372

102

- more -

 Sales

150

3,809

1,754

 Europe

             Total

2,804

             -

16,259

3,802,999

5,304

148

108

3,636

172

 Japan
transactions

Intersegment

44,669

(7,526)

28,892

5,334

34,226

223

2,637

1,844

4,482

37,1431054,011,404

3,120,364

576,059

Outside 

             Total

284,834

3,696,423
             Total

16,152

24,060

26,864

205,583

374,179

226,564

202,527

21,563

126

149,316

375,880

133

129

110
357,357

111

189,431 176,447

110

107

18,610 16,822

53

The half years ended September 30
YEN

(A)/(B)
X100

(millions)

26,080
62
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125

2000 (A) 1999 (B)

4,824,217

(812,813)

4,470,824

(667,825)

Outside

customer sales

Intersegment

transactions

 Asia

Outside

customer sales

Intersegment

transactions

411,325

484,022

199,188

392,715

transactions

customer sales

Outside

Intersegment

Outside

customer sales

Intersegment

transactions



U.S. DOLLARS
 (millions)

2000

80% 88%

14% 4%

2% 8%

4% 0%

0% 0%

100% 100%

(3)SALES BY MARKET

U.S. DOLLARS
 (millions)

2000

68% 70%

13% 11%

10% 10%

7% 6%

2% 3%

32% 30%

100% 100%

 Europe

 Operating

 income

102,158

3,802,999

1,156,555

                        Total 166,132 65,698

387,331

234,276

 Asia
432,790

(465)

2,646,444

(A)/(B)
X100

3,583
716

149,088

25,656

YEN
The half years ended September 30

 North America

3,931

8,055

255
 Other Areas

 Other Areas

25,336

105

103

117

105

114

91

                        Total

                        Outside Japan 110

253

1,936

11,806

37,143

4,702

3,760

2,483

1,538

1,380

238

36
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 Japan 194
76,866

 Subtotal

 Eliminations & Corporate items

87,616186,985

(20,853) (21,918)

(millions)
2000 (A) 1999 (B)

213

-  

The half years ended September 30
YEN

(A)/(B)
X100

(millions)
2000 (A) 1999 (B)

1,731

(193)

# # #

2,736,318

507,869

406,084

268,204

92,929

1,275,086

4,011,404

                        Japan

860

7,216
54

2-  

416
75

 Asia

 North America

 Europe
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