SEGMENT INFORMATION

(1)INDUSTRY SEGMENTS

(1)INDUSTR	RY SEGMENTS	The half years ended September 30			
		YEN (millions)		(A)/(B) X100	U.S. DOLLARS (millions)
	Information Systems	2000 (A) 1,672,644	1999 (B) 1,500,579		2000
	& Electronics	32%	32%	111	15,487
	Power & Industrial	1,146,613	1,102,492		
	Systems	22%	23%	104	10,617
	Bystems	442,852	455,573	97	4,100
	Consumer Products	9%	10%		
~ .		714,683	644,082	111	6,617
Sales	Materials	14%	13%		
	Services & Other	1,197,139	1,043,075	115	11,085
		23%	22%		
	Subtotal	5,173,931	4,745,801	109	47,907
		100%	100%		
	Eliminations & Corporate items	(1,162,527)	(942,802)	-	(10,764
	Total		3,802,999	105	37,143
	Information Systems	86,558	15,002	5.7.7	801
	& Electronics	44%	17%	577	
	Power & Industrial	20,794	14,466	144	193
	Systems	11%	16%	144	
	Consumer Products	1,595	13,743	12	15
		1%	15%		
Operating	Materials	44,146	21,213	208	409
income		23%	24%		
	Services & Other	41,803	24,441	171	387
		21%	28%		
	Subtotal	194,896	88,865	219	1,805
		100%	100%		
	Eliminations & Corporate items	(28,764)	(23,167)	-	(266
Total		166,132	65,698	253	1,538

Note: Net sales by industry segment include intersegment transactions.

(2)GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTS

(2)32001	RAPHIC SEC	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	The half years ended September 30				
			YE	N	(A)/(B)	U.S. DOLLARS	
			(millio		X100	(millions)	
		0-4-:1-	2000 (A)	1999 (B)		2000	
		Outside	3,120,364	3,026,372	103	28,892	
		customer sales	65%	68%			
	Japan	Intersegment	576,059	470,303	122	5,334	
		transactions	12%	10%			
	Т	`otal	3,696,423	3,496,675	106	34,226	
		. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	77%	78%	100		
		Outside	284,834	226,564	126	2,637	
		customer sales	6%	5%			
	Asia	Intersegment	199,188	149,316	122	1 0//	
	Asia	transactions	4%	3%	133	1,844	
		7 . 1	484,022	375,880	129	4,482	
		Cotal	10%	8%			
		Outside	392,715	357,357	110	3,636	
		customer sales	8%	8%			
	North	Intersegment	18,610	16,822		172	
	America	transactions	0%	0%	111		
			411,325	374,179	110	3,809	
	Т	Total	8%	8%			
Sales		Outside	189,431	176,447			
		customer sales	4%	4%	107	1,754	
		Intersegment	16,152	26,080	62	150	
	Europe	transactions	0%	1%			
		transactions	205,583	202,527	102	1,904	
	Т	Total					
		Outside	24,060	5% 16,259			
					148	223	
	0.1	customer sales	1%	1%			
	Other	Intersegment	2,804	5,304	53	26	
	Areas	transactions	0%	0%			
	Γ	Total	26,864	21,563	125	249	
			1%	1%			
	S	Subtotal	4,824,217	4,470,824	108	44,669	
			100%	100%		7- 27	
	E	Eliminations	(812,813)	(667,825)	-	(7,526)	
	Total		4,011,404	3,802,999	105	37,143	

		The half years ended September 30				
		YEN (millions)		(A)/(B)	U.S. DOLLARS (millions)	
		2000 (A)	1999 (B)	X100	2000	
Operating income	Japan	149,088	76,866	194	1,380	
		80%	88%			
	Asia	25,656	3,583	716	238	
		14%	4%			
	North America	3,931	7,216	54	36	
		2%	8%			
	Europe	8,055	416	1,936	75	
		4%	0%			
	Other Areas	255	(465)	-	2	
		0%	0%			
	Subtotal	186,985	87,616	213	1,731	
		100%	100%			
	Eliminations & Corporate items	(20,853)	(21,918)	-	(193)	
Total		166,132	65,698	253	1,538	

(3)SALES BY MARKET

(5)SALES DI MARKEI	Th	The half years ended September 30			
		YEN (millions)		U.S. DOLLARS (millions)	
	2000 (A)	1999 (B)	X100	2000	
Japan	2,736,318	2,646,444	103	25,336	
Japan	68%	70%			
Asia	507,869	432,790	117	4,702	
Asia	13%	11%			
North America	406,084	387,331	105	3,760	
North America	10%	10%			
Europe	268,204	234,276	114	2,483	
Ешоре	7%	6%			
Other Areas	92,929	102,158	91	860	
Other Areas	2%	3%			
Outside Japan	1,275,086	1,156,555	110	11,806	
Outside Japan	32%	30%			
Total	4,011,404	3,802,999	105	37,143	
Total	100%	100%			